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PART II: APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s Name Track Me Guam, LLC

Appellant’s Mailing Address 56(32]130}{ 218007, Barrigada Guam
Harmon Mini Storage, 311 East

Appellant’s Business Address Harmon Industrial Park Road, Unit

C, Tamuning, Guam 96913

Appellant Representative’s Direct Email I
Address maps@trackmeguam.com

Appellant is represented by legal counsel in this appeal. For purposes of this

appeal, please direct correspondence to Track Me Guam’s (“TrackMe”) counsels,

Joshua D. Walsh and Edwin J. Torres of Razzano Walsh & Torres, P.C.

Counsel's Mailing Address 139 Murray Blvd. Ste. 100, Hagatna,

Guam 96910
Counsel’s Telephone 671-989-3009
Counsel’s Facsimile 671-989-8750

Jdwalsh@rwtguam.com
etorres@rwtguam.com

PART III: APPEAL INFORMATION

Counsel’s Direct Email Address

Purchasing Agency: Guam Power Authority.
Solicitation Number: GPA-IFB-024-21.
The Decision being appealed was provided to the Appellant on March 8, 2021.
The Decision was made by the Head of the Purchasing Agency, Mr. John M.
Benavente, P.E.

D. This Appeal is made from the Denial of Procurement Protest provided to
TrackMe on Jﬁne 16, 2021.

E. The name of the only competing offeror known to Appellant is: PTI Pacifica,
Inc. dba: IT&E (“IT&E”).
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PART IV: STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPEAL

A.  THE GROUNDS FOR APPEAL

1. Relevant Procedural and Factual History

The Guam Power Authority issued Bid Invitation GPA-024-21 secking Fleet
and Fuel Management Software Services for GPA’s fleet. Bids were opened on
January 28, 2021, and TrackMe was informed on March 8, 2021, that an award was
recommended for IT&E.! TrackMe initiated an agency level protest on March 12,
2021, as the selection of IT&E under the IFB would mean that GPA would be
selecting a non-responsive and ultimately non-responsible bidder, since IT&E’s
proposed tracking solution for GPA cannot comply with requirement C.1-17 Fuel
dispense tracking as specified in the IFB.2

Following that initial protest, TrackMe obtained new information discovered
on March 29, 2021, following GPA’s production of documents to TrackMe, pursuant
to a Sunshine Request submitted to GPA with TrackMe’s first protest. From the
documents produced, TrackMe identified four (4) issues with IT&E’s bid that render
the bid non-responsive and IT&E non-responsible: (1) inability to comply with
requirement C.1-17 of the IFB; (2) inability to comply with requirement B.6 of the
IFB; (3) inability to comply with requirement C.1-13; and (4) inability to comply with

requirement C.2. Those failures were identified to GPA in TackMe’s correspondence

I The Notice to TrackMe that it was not selected for Award is attached to this appeal
as Attachment A,

2 TrackMe’s Original Protest of March 12, 2021, is attached to this appeal as
Attachment B.
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of April 6, 2021.3 On June 16, 2021, TrackMe received correspondence from GPA
Denying its Protests of March 21 and April 6, 2021.4 This Notice of Appeal to the OPA
followed.
2. GPA’s Protest Decision is Flawed, in that GPA did not
substantively engage with the merits of TrackMe’s protest,

allowed IT&E to answer the question of responsiveness for the
agency, and allowed IT&E to supplement its bid response.

GPA’s June 16, 2021, denial of TrackMe’s protests did not substantively
address the allegations that IT&E’s was non-responsive to the IFB. Rather than
conduct its own inquiry into the responsiveness of IT&E’s submitted bid, GPA instead
“requested that IT&E respond to each of the allegations raised” in the protests.’? GPA
then accepted those responses, and denied the protest in a 1 % page letter that
addressed none to the technical dgficiencies raised by the protests. This constituted
error by the agency, in that GPA (1) did not conduct its own examination of the merits
of TrackMe’s protests and instead simply asked IT&E to confirm if [T&E were indeed
responsive, and (2) IT&FE’s supplemental responses to GPA to demonstrate
responsiveness constituted an impermissible supplementation of its bid package

opened on January 28, 2021.

3 That correspondence was sent to GPA on April 6, 2021, and is attached to this Notice
of Appeal as Attachment C. TrackMe informed GPA in that correspondence that “To
the extent that the Guam Power Authority considers these new matters not properly
part of TrackMe’s first protest submitted on March 12, 2021, GPA should consider
this a second protest of Invitation for Bid GPA-024-21, Fleet and Fuel Management
Software Services for the Authority's Fleet.”

4 GPA’s Protest Denial is attached to this Notice of Appeal as Attachment D.

5 Denial of Protest, pg. 1.
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3. Despite IT&E’s assurances to GPA, IT&E’s bid is non-responsive
to key requirements of the IFB.

GPA’s anemic Protest Denial contained no substantive response to the
material technical issues raised in TrackMe’s protests. More, the post bid opening
supplements by IT&E relied upon by GPA to determine IT&E’s responsiveness —
documents obtained on June 23, 2021, through Guam’s freedom of information
Sunshine Act — show that IT&E only addressed its failure to comply with IFB
requirement C.1-17, and did not address the other material failings that formed the
basis of TrackMe’s April 6, 2021, Protest. GPA’s failure to address those issues in its
Protest decision violates procurement law, and leaves the technical failings of IT&E’s
submission as further grounds for appeal.

a. Failure to Comply with Requirement C.1-17.

IT&E is supplying GPA with “DFM 500D CAN,” a differential fuel flow meter
with associated software. Requirement C.1-17 mandates that the bidder provide a
product that will supply data to include “date and time fuel dispense, amount of fuel
dispensed in gallon, vehicle and/or equipment fueled, and personnel who dispensed
the fuel.” The DFM 500D CAN, however, does not have the capability of identifying
what vehicle is being fueled nor the personnel who dispenses the fuel from the vehicle
as required by GPA. GPA’s IFB specifies a system that can monitor fuel dispensing,
but the Wialon branded technology is only for fuel consumption, not fuel dispensing.
More, the fact remains that I'T&E’s solution can only fulfill the requirements of the
1FB by integrating the software proposed by IT&E with a Russian partner hardware

solution from a Russian partner unprepared to do work in the United States market,
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The DFM 500D CAN also cannot identify who the specific individual is
dispensing the fuel. This system requires that the driver of the vehicle is the same
person that should fuel the vehicle -~ a requirement not specified by GPA and
contrary to actual practice. IT&E is non-responsive because it requires steps not
identified in the IFB. Documents provided by the Agency also shows that the “iButton
Key Fob” accessory offered by IT&E provides data on the person dispensing the fuel.
The iButton, however, only provides the identity of the driver operating the vehicle.
It does not identify the vehicle being fueled nor does it identify the personnel who
specifically dispensed the fuel, both of which are key to successfully monitoring the
data points set out in C.1-17. Thus, this accessory will not meet the C.1-17
requirement,

Additionally, the DFM 500D CAN only work with vehicles that have diesel fuel
engines, not gasoline engines. The manual for the item states the DFM only works
for diesel fuel, heating oil, burner oil, motor fuel, biofuel, and other liquid fuels and
mineral oils with kinematic viscosity of 1.5 to 6 mm2/s.6 GPA’s vehicle listing
identifies only vehicles that use gasoline engines. Installing the DFM 500D CAN will
lead to problems that make IT&E a non-responsible bidder. First, installing this onto
GPA’s gasoline vehicles may void the warranty for the vehicles. Second, gasoline is

highly flammable, and installing this device would be very dangerous.

i

6 The relevant page from the manual, page 14, is attached to this Notice of Appeal
as Attachment E.
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b. Failure to Comply with Requirement B.6

The IFB requires that the awardee be able to install the product within one (1)
hour starting upon scheduled time of installation and/or replacement. TrackMe’s
investigation, however, of the DFM 500D CAN identified in GPA’s sunshine response,
has revealed that the installation time for the DFM 500D CAN is approximately four
(4) hours. According to a third party fleet management provider utilizing the DFM
500D CAN, the DFM 500D CAN requires at least four (4) hours to install the product
and software. This is clearly more than the one (1) hour mandated by GPA. IT&R’s
use of the DFM 500D CAN is non-responsive to the B.6 requirement, and the Agency
protest denial does not address this issue.

c. FFailure to Comply with Requirement C.1-13

C.1-13 requires that the bidder provide a system that can produce reports
exportable to MX EXCEL, MS Word, CSV, and PDF file formats. MiFleet, IT&E’s
software, however, can only export to html, PDF, EXCEL, XML, and CSV.” See
attached picture of MiFleet’s export page attached. The exportable formats do not
include MS Word. Therefore, IT&E does not comply with C.1-13. IT&E is non-
responsive to this requirement, and the Agency protest denial does not address this
issue.
i

/!

" The relevant picture of the MiFleet export page is attached to this Notice of Appeal
as Attachment F,
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d. Failure to Comply with Requirement C.2

C.2 requires the bidder provide a system that allows for remote disabling of a
vehicle, unlocking. of vehicle doors, and issuing of software updates. IT&E notified
GPA that it would comply but GPA must “deliver the requirement i.e. older vehicle
models may not be able to support fleet tracking application.”® IT&E’s further
response supplied by GPA’s sunshine request stated “Doing door lock/unlock feature
that is controllable through the Electronic Control Unit (CU) will only be possible
with manufacturer’é Programming Guide for the Lock/Unlock for the specific vehicle
models provided to IT&E by the Guam Power Authority.”® This is not compliant with
the C.2 requirement because IT&E is requesting GPA provide an accommodation not,
gpecified in the IFB. Nowhere in the IFB does it state GPA will provide access to the
ECU if necessary. IT&E is simply non-responsive to this requirement because it
requires-an extra step not identified in the IFB, and the Agency protest denial does
not address this issue,
B. RULING Requested

GlidePath respectfully requests that the Office of Public Accountability Order
the following:

(1) That GPA disqualify IT&E from eligibility for Award under this IFB, as

IT&FE’s proposal was non-responsive and did not materially comply with the

technical requirements of the IFB established by GPA;

(2) That GPA determine [IT&E to be a non-responsible offeror given the

& The relevant page from IT&E’s bid submission is attached to this Notice of Appeal
as Attachment G.

9 IT&E’s letter dated February 11, 2021, is attached to this Notice of Appeal as
Attachment H.
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inability of its proposed solutions to the IFB to safetly and efficiently
perform as specified by GPA; and

(3) That GPA award GPA-TFB-024-21, to TrackMe as the next lowest price
responsive bidder to the IFB

C. SUPPORTING EXHIBITS, EVIDENCE OR DOCUMENTS
Submitted with this appeal are the following supporting exhibits, evidence,
and documents:

(1)  The Notice to TrackMe that it was not selected for Award is attached as
Attachment A,

(2) TrackMe's Original Protest of March 12, 2021, is attached as
Attachment B.

(3)  Correspondence sent to GPA on April 6, 2021, is attached as
Attachment C.

(4)  GPA’s Protest Denial is attached as Attachment D.
(8)  DFM Fuel Flow Meters Manual, page 14, is attached as Attachment E.
(6) MiFleet export page is attached as Attachment F.

(7} The relevant page from IT&FE’s bid submission is attached as
Attachment G.

(8) IT&E’s letter dated February 11, 2021, is attached to this Notice of
Appeal as Attachment H.

TrackMe anticipates providing further documentation, including independent
expert engineering reports, to substantiate its claims as GPA submits the full
contracting procurement record to the OPA, and allows TrackMe to review the

procurement record in full,
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PART V: DECLARATION RE COURT ACTION

Pursuant to 5§ GCA Chapter 5, unless the court requests, expects, or otherwise
expresses interest in a decision by the Public Auditor, the Office of Public
Accountability will not take action on any appeal where action concerning the protest
or appeal has commenced in any court. The undersigned party does hereby confirm
that to the best of his knowledge, no case or action concerning the subject of this
Appeal has been commenced in court. The undersigned party agrees to notify the
Oftice of Public Accountability within 24 hours if court action commences regarding
this Appeal or the underlying procurement action.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of June, 2021.

RAZZANO WALSH & TORRES, P.C.

O
By: /f% T

JOSHUA D. WALSH
E{ﬁ IN J. TORRES

Attorneys for Appellant
Track Me Guam, LLC
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EXHIBIT A



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAMAN
P.O.BOX 2977 - HAGATNA, GUAM U.S.A. 068030-2977

BID STATUS

March 08, 2021

Allan Delos Santog

General Manager

Track Me Guam, LLC dba; TrackMe! Guam
P.C. Box 218007

Barrigada, Guam 96921

BID iINVITATION: GPA-024-21 OPERED: January 28, 2021
DESCRIPTION: Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services for the Authority’s Fleet
The following is the result of the above-mentioned bid. Refer ta items checked below.

L cancelled {in its entirety}, or partially canceled due fo:
() Insufficient funds;
() Change of speclfications;
- Best inferest of the Government;

®. Aot Awarded due to:
() Late submission of bid;
() No bid security or insufficient bid security amount submitied: as required
by Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions;

() Not meeting the delivery requirements as stated in the IFB:

() Non-conformance with the specifications;

() Inability to provide future maintenance and setvices to the equipment;
(X) High price; Line ltem No.: 1.0; $9,338.46/Monthly

()  Ofhers: '

Bid is recommended for award to PT| Pacifica, Inc. dba: IT&E for Line Item No.: 1.0 in the total
amount of $33,768.00 (April 01, 2021 through September 30, 2021).

The Guam Power Authority greatly appraciates your interest and participation in our bids.

y

for JOHN M, BENAVENTE, P.E.
ngeral Manager
¥ix

%
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Vig Hand Delivery and Email

March 12, 2021

John M. Benavente, P.E,
General Manager

Guarm Power Authority
Post Offica Box 2977
Hagdtfia, Guam 96932-2977

BID PROTEST, NOTICE OF TRIGGER FOR AUTOMATIC STAY, and SUNSHINE ACT REQUEST

fe: Invitation for Bid GPA-D24-21
Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services for the Autharity's Fleet
Dear Mr. Benavente;

Bid Protest

Track Me Guam, LLC {"TrackiMe” or the "Bidder”} respectfully submits this protest of lnvitation for Bid
GPA-D24-21, Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services for the Authority's Fleet {the “Protest”),

On lanuary 8, 2021, GPA issued Invitation for Bid GPA-024-21 {the “IFB"). On March 11, 2021, TrackMe
was notified by the Guam Power Autharity (“GPA”) that TrackMe was not selected by GPA for award.
Instead, GPA’s notice explains that GPA has recommended award to PT) Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E ("IT&E")
because of their lower price. As was relayed in our prior communications to GPA, the selection of IT&E
under this IFB would mean that GPA would be selecting a non-respansive and non-responsible bidder,
since IT&E’s proposed tracking solution cannot comply with requirement C.1-17 Fuel dispense tracking
as specified in the IF8. Our past correspondence with GPA explaining this problem is attached to this
protest letter. GPA responded to our expressions of concern on March 5 explaining that evaluation of
the proposals was ongoing. Unfortunately, GPA moved ahead with a decision to make an award to ITSE.
While that notice is dated March 8, 2021, it was not provided to us until March 13, 2021

As we explained previously to GPA, the supplier of the software offered by IT&E has made it clear the
software carnot accomplish the bid requirements, and that the only way to potentially fulfiil the
requirements would be to Integrate that software with a Russlan partner hardwarae sofution from a
Russian partner unprepared to do work in the United States market. Despite this, GRA has chasen to
award the IFB to IT&E. Because of this, TrackMe is compelled to protest the award to IT&E. ITRE'S bid of

321 E. Harmon industrial Park Road, Warahouss 6A, Tamuning, Guam 96513 ¢ Ph (671) 649-6347/8 ¢ Fx (671) 649-6346
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software that cannot fulfill the material requirernents of the IFB renders their bld non-responsive to the
IFB. More, since IT&E’s bid is dependent on software that does not exist and that must be mated to
Russian hardware unsuitable for the United States, IT&E is a non-responsible bidder and cannot perform
the requirements of the IFB. This s unsurprising, given IT&E's relatively recent attempted entry into the
tracking Industry,

Reguested Remedy by GPA

Itis clear from IT&E’s own supplier that IT&E submitted a technically unacceptable bid. GPA appears to
have simply ignored that software deficiency. TrackMe respectfully requests that GPA review the matter
thoroughly as was indicated on March 5, 20201, reject TRE's submission, and award the IFB to TrackMe
as the next lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Sunshine Act Request

In addition to our Protest, TrackMe requests that GPA provide to the company the complete
Pracurerment Recard kept for the IFB, including any recard of investigation that fallowed our expressions
of concern to GPA about {T&E's ability to fulfill the requirements of the IF8.

*nk

TrackMe has been honored to serve as GPA's vendor for tracking services for over 5 years, and we
would welcome the opportunity to discuss this protest with the Agency, as well as the remedy we have
requested in order to resolve this Protest. We are available to discuss this letter, its Protest, or other
matters related to the (FB with GPA at any time. We understand how a protest like this triggers the
autorrtatic stay of procurement provisions under Guam law and halts the selection process. We look
forward to the opportunity to find an agreeable resolutian to this Protest in as expeditious a manner as
can be achieved so that the stay can be lifted, and the process can continue.

Sincerely,

’e %éc
osi Veksler
PRESIDENT TRACK BAF

Enclosures: Correspondence with GPA re: ITRE software supplier.

321 € Harmon Industrial Park fload, Warehouss 6A, Tamuning, Guam 96913 ¢ Ph [671) 643-6347/8 ¢ Fx {671) 649-6346
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Via Hand Delivery and Email

April 6, 2021

John M, Benavents, P.E.
Genaral Manager

Guam Power Authority
Post Office Box 2977
Hagétfia, Guam 96932-2977

B PROTEST
Re: nvitation for Bid GPA-024-21

Fleat and Fuel Management Software Services for the Authority's Fleet

Dear Mr, Benavente;
Bid Protest Supplement

Track Me Guam, LLC {"TrackMe” ur the “Bidder”) respectfully submits additional information confirming
the non-responsible/non-responsive nature of IT&E's bid for GPA-024-21 (the “IFB”). To the extent that
the Guam Power Authority considers these new matters not properly part of TrackMe's first protast
subimitted on March 12, 2021, GPA should consider this a second protest of Invitation for Bid GPA-024-
21, Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services for the Authority's Fleet {the “Protest”),

On January 8, 2021, GPA issued Invitation for Bid GPA-024-21 (the “IFB”), On March 11, 2021, TrackMe
was notified by the Guam Power Autharity (“GPA”) that TrackMe was not selected by GPA for award.
instead, GPA's notice explains that GPA has recommended award to PTI Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E (“IT&E")
hecause of their lower price. On March 11, 2021, TrackMe submitted is first protest to GPA regarding
fatal deficiencies in T&E's bid. TrackMe has vat to receive a decision from GPA regarding that first
protest.

This supplemental information / second protest is based on new information discovered on March 29,
2021 following GPA’s production of documents to TrackMe on March 25, 2021, pursuant to a Sunshine
Request submitted to GPA with TrackMe's first protest. From the doecuments produced, TrackMe has
identified four {4) more issues with IT&E s bid that render the bid non-responsive and IT&E nan-
responsible: (1) inabllity to comply with requirement C.1-17 of the IFB; (2} inability to comply with
requirement B.6 of the IFB; (3} inability to comply with requirement €.1-13; and {4) inability to comply
with reguirement C.2,

Failure to Comply with Requirement C.1-17

GPA’s response to the Sunshine Request shows that IT&E is supplying GPA with “DFM 500D CAN,” a
differential fuel flow meter. Requirement C.1-17 mandates that the bidder provide a product that will
supply data to include “date and time fuel dispense, amount of fuel dispensed in gallon, vehicle and/or
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equipment fueled, and personnel who dispensed the fuel.” The DFM 500D CAN, however, does not
have the capability of Identifying what vehicle is being fueled nor the personnel who dispenses the fuel
Into the vehicle. This product is also only for monitoring fuel consumption, not fuel dispensing. The
manual, attached here for GPA’s review, demonstrates that the DEM 5000 CAN is only for fuel

- consumption, and not fuel dispensing. Nowhere In the manual does it provide a method to identify how
much fuel is dispensad,

The DFM 500D CAN also cannot identify who the specific Individual is dispensing the fuel. The
documents produced by GPA pursuant to the Sunshine Request reveals that GPA will provide the
“iButton Key Fob” accessory to provide data on the person dispensing the fuel. The iButton along,
however, only provides the identity of the driver operating the vehicle. It does not identify the vehicle
being fueled nor does it identify the personnel who specifically dispensed the fuel. Thus, this accassory
will net meet the C.1-17 requirement.

Additionally, the DFM 500D CAN only works with vehicles that have diesel fuel engines, not gasaoline
engines. The manual states the DFM only works for diesel fuel, heating oil, burner ofl, motor fuel,
biofuel, and other liquid fuels and mineral oils with kinematic viscosity of 1.5 to 6 mm?%/s. See Manual,
pg. 14. GPA's vehicle listing identifies vehicles that use gasoline engines. Installing the DFM 500D CAN
will iead to problems that make IT&E a non-respansible bidder. First, installing this onto GPA’s gasoline
vehicles may void the warranty for the vehicles. Second, gasoline is highly flammable, and installing this
device would he very dangerous.

Failure to Compily with Requirement B.&

The IFB requires that the awardee be able to install the product within one (1) hour starting upon
scheduled time of instaliation and/or replacement. TrackMe’s investigation, however, of the DFM 500D
CAN, identified In GPA's sunshine response, has revealed that the installation time for the DFM 500D
CAN Is at a minimum of four (4) hours and could last as long as several days. According to a third party
fleet management provider utilizing the DFM 5000 CAN, the DFM 500D CAN requires at a minimum of
{4) hours to install the product. See attached screenshot of a third party management software provider
(Navixy) utilizing the DFM 5000 CAN that states the installation time from four {4} hours to several days.
This is clearly more than the one (1} hour mandated by GPA. [T&E's use of the DFM 5000 CAN is non-
responsive to the B.6 requirement,

Failure to Comply with Reguirement C.3-13

.1-13 requires that the bidder provide a system that can produce reparts exportable to MS EXCEL, MS
Word, C5V, and PDF file formats. MiFleet, ITRE s software, however, can only export te html, PDF,
EXCEL, XML, and CSV. See attached picture of MiFleet's export page attached. The exportable formats
do not include MS Word, Therefore, IT&E does not comply with C.1-13. IT&E is non-responsive to thig
requiremaent.

Faflure o Comply with Requirement C.2

C.2 requires the bidder provide a system that allows for remote disabling of a vehicle, unlocking of
vehicle doors, and issuing of software updates. IT&E notified GPA that it would comply but GPA must
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“deliver the requirement i.e. older vehicle models may not be able to support fleat tracking application.”
[T&E’s further response supplied by GPA's sunshine request stated “Doing door lock/unlock feature that
is controllable through the Electronic Control Unit (ECU) will only be possible with manufacturer’s
Programming Guide for the Lock/Untock for the specific vehicle models provided to IT&E by the Guam
Power Authority.” This is not compliant with the C.2 requirement because IT&E is requesting GPA
provide an accommodation not spacified in the IFB. Nowbhere in the IFB does it state GPA will provide
access to the ECU if necessary. IT&E is simply non-responsive to this reguirement because it requires an
extra step not identifled in the EB,

Requested Remaedy by GPA

It is further clear from the sunshine response from GPA that ITRE submitted a technically unacceptable
bid. GPA appears to have simply ignared multiple deficiencies that render IT&E non-responsive and non-
responsible for this project. TrackMe respectfully requests that GPA review the matter thoroughly,

reject IT&E’s submission, and award the IFB to TrackMe as the next lowest responsive and responsibla
bidder.

* % K

As TrackMe highlighted in its first protest, TrackMe has been honored to serve as GPA’s vendor for
tracking services for over 5 years, and we wauld welcome the opportunity to discuss hoth this protest
and the first protest with the Agency, as well as the remady we have requested in order to resolve this
Protest. We are available to discuss this letter, both protests, or aother matters related to the IFB with
GPA at any time. We understand that an automatic stay of procurement under Guam law and has
already been issued by GPA. We loak forward to the opportunity to find an agreeable resolution to this
Protest in as expeditious a manner as can be achieved so that the stay can be lifted, and the process can
continue,

Sincerely,

Enclosures: DFM 500D CAN Manual, MiFleet Export page, Third Party Fleet Management Software
Provider {Navixy) page
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY pease ackiowene

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN T NG BELOW
POBOX 2977 » AGANA, GLIAM LB A, 96932.2077 TAERON BY EITHER FAX NO.:
(671) 648-3165 OR EMAIL
Tel; (671) 648-3225; Fax: 648-3290 smialjeron@gpagwa.com.

DENIAL OF PROCUREMENT PROTEST PRINTISIGNATURE DATE

June 10, 2021

COMPANY

VIA E-mail: trackme@trackmegouam.com APPRECIATE YOUR IMMEDIATE
RESPONSE. THANK YOU.

Mr, Youi Veksler

Track Me Guam, LLC

321 E. Harmon Ind Park Rd, Warehouse 6A

Tamuning, Guam 96913

RE:  Guam Power Authority’s Response to Track Me Guam, LLC’s Protest dated March 12,
2021, for GPA-IFB-024-21, Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services

Dear Mr. Veksler:

I have reviewed your protest letter dated March 12, 2021, and April 6, 2021, protesting
the Guam Power Authority’s (GPA) proposed award to PTI Pacifica, [nc. dba IT&E. Your
Protest is hereby denied for the following reasons:

1. You indicated in your letter that you believe that PTI Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E’s bid
should not be considered as you allege that the PTI Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E bid is non-compliant
with the requirements of the bid package, GPA reviewed the responses provided by IT&E and
has determined that it meets the bid requirements. GPA requested that IT&E respond to each of
the allegations raised that it did not meet the bid specifications, and IT&E provided responses
which were reviewed by the bid evaluation committee which determined the bid specifications
were met by IT&E. GPA reviewed the bid packages and provided a notice of intent to award to
the lowest responsible and responsive bidder. A responsive bidder is a person who has submitted

a bid which conforms in all material respects to the Invitation for Bids. 5 GCA §5201(g) and 2



a bid which conforms in all material respects to the Invitation rfm Bids. 5 GCA §5201(g) and 2
GAR, Div. 4, Chap. 3, §3109(n)(2).

2. GPA has determined that PTI Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E should be awarded the bid
for Fleet and Fuel Management Software Services, as they were deemed to be the lowest,
responsive and responsible bidder. The PTI Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E bid was responsive to the
IFB and comphed with the specitications set forth jn the IFB. Therefore, GPA hereby finds that
there is no merit to the Track Me Guam, LLC’s claim that their bid was the lowest responsive
bid, and the Track Me Guam, LLC’s bid was properly rejected due to high price.

Track Me Guam, LLC is hereby ON NOTICE that this is the Guam Power Authority’s
final decision concerning Track Me Guam, LLC"s March 12, 2021, and April 6, 2021, protest for
the above described IFB. You are hereby advised that Track Me Guam, LLC has the right to
seek judicial review.

Sincerely,

J OHE/I_/Q N‘Sﬁ\

BENAVENTE, P.E.
General Manager
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DFM Fuel flow meters. Operation manual Version 3.1

Distinctive design features of DFM fuel flow meters:
; e DFM structure provides fluid flow even in case the ring is blocked (e.g. as a result of
clogging of the chamber);
i = special coating of the ring ensures its durability and wear resistance;
* measuring chamber is made of durable and lightweight zinc-aluminum (ZA) alloy;

s built-in mud filter effectively protects the chamber from clogging. Filter can be
removed and cleaned without disassembling the body of the DFM;

s M14x1.5 and Mi6x1.5 threaded fittings allow DFM mounting on any automotive
vehicles without any spectal adapters;

e increased nominal bore for minimum fuel flow hydraulic resistance;

» improved magnetic circuit reduces sensitivity to hydraulic shocks in the engine fuel
system.

1.6 Technical specifications

1.6.1 Working fluids

DFM can be used for following fluids flow measurement:

e diesel fuel (GOST 305, STB 1658);

s heating oil (GOST 10585);

¢ burner oll (GOST 10585, STB 1906);
« motor fuel (GOST 1667);

biofuel (GOST R 52808, STB 1658);

-

Other liquid fuels and mineral oils with kinematic viscosity of 1.5 to 6 mm?/s.

© Technaoton, 2007-2014 14 of 105
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PageBail

INVITATION FOR BID MOt GPA-O4-21
Requisitfon Mo 34708

NO.__ . DESCRIPTION _ __am,

£.1-43 Prowide vpon vequest customizabla reposts o be sawed
antfor exrmied 0 M3 EXCEL, M8 Word, C5Y, Adobe POF
fila formals. Comply

£.118 Provide multiple data-specific reparts o include Individuat Ir
data by vehlcle, distance travaiad by vehicle, distaste traveled
by diiver, summary reports of al by %oup descripion, senice!
maintenance history and how oftan The vehicles ara used, Comply

€115 Provide the following data-specific reperts to inciude, date of
trip, drive istaﬂ & enid lime), crive (duration], driver, speed
{average, \op, duraticn & count), vehicle die fime by minutes,
idle tinta count, travel distanca, vehicle! equipment division

and lagation, Comply
€18 Provide vehlcle mileage reports ihat include engine hours,
driver usage, estimated fus! consunmption, Comply

€17 Provide fual dispense tratking report for Authorlty's Service
Truck (Dificial 463% Dala to nciuda date and §me of fye!
dispensa, amount of luel dispensed In %aslonsiyahlcle
ian or equipment fueled, and personne| wha dispensed T TR Gt et 0 P SR T e

ARE TG 1Y Wep Fob paygecras

c2- vai;ia web based viahi%fe in;ert?]ctf?n.dﬁagtﬂing Technsﬂél Ceumpey Vahatn st e bie 1 naprt o pglent
assislance personned andior Authorize persoans! i remote e Te e e arRlcation 1o
disabia veh?cia. uniock vehizle cO0fs, and provide SO'tWare Updates, s sapan deetnachng reehgatons Y T

£.3 - All Fieet Managament iisterical data snalf bz maintained for the
ferm of the contract andier alt oplion years. Comply

€31 Access: upon request to sl historeal data, for parsormel
putharized by the Fieet Suppent Service Manager. Comply

0. BROBUCT SUPPORT;

[ COMPLY/RON.COMPLIANCE: |

0.1 - Now drver azcass key step up, access kay issuance and lssuance
tracking Comply

0.2 - Training services for use of the software must be avalable throughout
the duration of the contract, includie new employes leaining and
refresher coursas, Comply

0.3 - Alltranings wili be coordinated and scheculed by the Guam Fower
Authority's Transportation Ddslon a3 requiced, Comply

E.  GUARANTEES:

[ compLY 1 NON.COMPLEANCE: |

E.1 - Dealer shall wareant the software and 2l auxifiary equipment coplorms
to the propossd ?gcnfmauuns and ba free of defac!s from material,
wakmanship and tite. Comply

E.2 - Manulaclurer's brochuress {oniginal} shall be submitted and attached
on bidd submilial, _ Comply
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EXPLORE
YOUR
February 11, 2021 WORLI}

lamie L.C. Pangelinan

Supply Management Administrator
Buam Power Authority

648 Route 15, Suite 100

Mangilao, Guam 95913

Daar Ms, Pangelinan,

Please see clarifications below far GPA-D24-31:

1. Page Gof 23, C.L17- Provide fitel dispanse tracking report for Authonity's Service Truck {Official
6463). Data to include date and time of fuel dispanse, amount of fual dispensed in gallars,
vehicla and/or equipment fualed, and personnel who dispensed tha fuel. Plaase confirm that
your company will be providing all necessary equinment and/or davices to meet the raquired
speciilcation,

a. Yes, IT&E will be able to provide sl hardware. We will need to know exactly what
hardware will remain with fuel tank and what will be removed from the pravious
solutian. For example, is the current flow mater built into the fuel tanker, or will It be
removed, Typically, if it Is a fuel tanker and its purpose is refueling, it should have its
own flow maniter put in place by the fuel tank manufacturer. If the previous solution
pravider removes the flow meter, sinca it Is most likely iniine, wouldn't it completaly
disable the fueling capabiiity of the tanker? If the flow meter belongs te the previous
solution pravider, would they ba replacing it with original factory flow mater?

2, Pape B of 23, C.2- Provide web-hased vehicle interaction. Enabling Technlcal asslstance
personnel and/or Authorized GPA personnel to remote disable vehicle, unlock vehicle doors,
and provide software updates, Please clatify what specific specifications would not be met and
what vehicles and/or equipment’s would not be supportad.

& Over the Alr updates are a standard feature on [T&E's MIFleet solution, Doing a door
lock/unlack fzature that is controlled through the Electronic Conteol Unit {ECL) will only
be possible with the manufacturer's Pragramming Guide for the Lock/Unlock feature for
the specific vehicle madels, provided to IT&E by the Guam Power Authority. However, a
deor lock/unlock enable/disable feature could be done, where instead of rermotely
unlocking/locking the doars, we would be able to disablefenable power to the
tack/unlock control unit {by cutting power to the door contro unit),

3. Brochure under Mifleet White Glove Support POST — SALES SUPPORT
a.  Dut of the box cait when devices are Installad {five days}
. Yes. Remote platform training, customizations for raal-time notifications,
reports, and automatic reports. .
b, Follow up call to make sure alf reports are belng utilized {one month)
i. Yes, iT&E will provide, to Include follow-up customizations to platform viaws,

122 W. Haymon Industrial Park Rd. Tamuning, Guam 96913 « T: 671-922-448% « M: 671-777-0000 « F: 671-645-6448
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Continued

¢ Follow up touch polnts throughout the next 12 months and beyond to check in and sea
i they require additional devices (3,6,9,12 months})
L Yes, IT&E wili previde, to Include foilow-up customizations to platform views,
d. Please confirmed that technical suppoert services are available for the antlraty of the
cantract to include any and all exercised option years.
i Yas, hardware and platform suppart,

Please let ma know if the responses ahove addresses your cancerns. We are looking forward to working
with your fgam on the solutions, May 1 add, In the evant that IT&E is cansidered, and beeause we ara not
the current provider, soonest notification o7 intent to award witf be appreclated. This will aliow us to
position our inventary and resources to meet the Agency's deading.

My Bast Regards,

M

Auriann Camacho

Business Aecount Manager
PT| Pacifica, Inc. dba IT&E
671 456-2874
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